

Randall C. Budge (ISB# 1949)
Thomas J. Budge (ISB# 7465)
RACINE OLSON NYE BUDGE
& BAILEY, CHARTERED
201 E. Center St. / P.O. Box 1391
Pocatello, Idaho 83204
(208) 232-6101 – phone
(208) 232-6109 – fax
rcb@racinelaw.net
tjb@racinelaw.net

Attorneys for IGWA

**DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO
FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
TWIN FALLS COUNTY**

RANGEN, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RE-
SOURCES, and GARY SPACKMAN in his
official capacity as Director of the Ida-
ho Department of Water Resources.

Respondent,

vs.

IDAHO GROUND WATER APPROPRIA-
TORS, INC., FREMONT-MADISON IR-
RIGATION DISTRICT, A&B IRRIGATION
DISTRICT, BURLEY IRRIGATION DIS-
TRICT, MILNER IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
AMERICAN FALLS RESERVOIR
DISTRICT No. 2, MINIDOKA IRRIGA-
TION DISTRICT, NORTH SIDE CANAL
COMPANY, TWIN FALLS CANAL COM-
PANY, and CITY OF POCA TELLO.

Intervenors.

Case No. CV-2014-1338
(Consolidated Gooding County
Case No. CV-2014-179)

IGWA's Reply Brief

Idaho Ground Water Appropriators, Inc. (IGWA), acting for and on behalf of its members, through counsel, hereby replies to *Idaho Department of Water Resources' Brief in Response to IGWA's Opening Brief* ("IDWR Response to IGWA"), *Rangen Inc.'s Response Brief* ("Rangen Response"), and *Surface Water Coalition's Joint Response Brief* ("SWC Response"), all of which were filed August 8, 2014.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
REPLY	5
1. The SRBA decrees for Rangen’s water rights do not control the applicability of the Ground Water Act.....	5
2. The Final Order unreasonably applies (or fails to apply) the “bedrock principle” of beneficial use by allowing Rangen to command 100 times more water than it can put to beneficial use.	9
2.1 IGWA relies on law, not “fairness” or “economic impact.”.....	9
2.2 IDWR’s defense of the Director’s perception of “limited discretion” defies common sense.....	10
2.3 IDWR’s assertion that the Director directly determined the point at which the exercise of priority becomes unreasonable is not supported by the record.....	12
2.4 The Director must exercise discretion to assign a margin of uncertainty to ESPAM 2.1 predictions for Rangen.	14
2.5 Implementation of a trim line is the most logical application of the principle of beneficial use.	17
2.6 IDWR and Rangen seek to eviscerate the bedrock principle of beneficial use.....	20
2.7 There is no evidence in the record to support the Director’s ruling that requiring Rangen to construct a recirculation system is cost-prohibitive.....	22
3. Phased-In Curtailment.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A& B Irrigation v. Spackman (In re A& B Irrigation Dist.)</i> , 155 Idaho 640, 650 (2013).....	9, 20
<i>American Falls Res. Dist. No. 2 v. IDWR</i> , 143 Idaho 862, 876 (2007)....	7, 20
<i>Bassinger v. Taylor</i> , 36 Idaho 591 (1922)	21
<i>Clark v. Hansen</i> , 35 Idaho 449 (1922).....	20, 21
<i>Karle v. Visser</i> , 141 Idaho 804 (2005).....	8
<i>Kinghorn v. Clay</i> , 153 Idaho 462 (2012)	8
<i>Lane Ranch P’ship v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 145 Idaho 87 (2007)	11
<i>Musser v. Higginson</i> , 125 Idaho 392 (1994).	5
<i>Schodde v. Twin Falls Land and Water Co.</i> , 224 U.S. 107 (1912)	20, 21
<i>Ticor Title Co. v. Stanion</i> , 144 Idaho 119, 124, 157 P.3d 613, 618 (2007) .5	
<i>Univ. of Utah Hosp. v. Ada County Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 143 Idaho 808 (2007)	11
<i>Van Camp v. Emery</i> , 13 Idaho 202 (1907)	20, 21

Statutes

Idaho Code § 67-5269	11
----------------------------	----

Rules

CM Rule 20.03.....	9, 12, 13
